RESOLUTION OF THE MADISON HEIGHTS CITY COUNCIL

City of Madison Heights, Michigan

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights includes Yard Services as a project within its CDBG Application for funding submitted to Oakland County each year, and

WHEREAS, the City has used Yard Services funds primarily to support its Lawn Cutting service for seniors and those with disabilities, and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights is required to maintain a spending ratio of CDBG funds of 1.5 to be in good standing with Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requirements, and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights has remaining unspent funds Yard Service Funds in program years 2022, 2023, and 2024 that contribute to a spending ratio above this requirement, and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights seeks to meet this HUD standards by providing additional services using these funds beyond lawn cutting and leaf removal including yard clean-up, snow removal and dangerous tree trimming and removal as funds are available and

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Heights has duly advertised and conducted a public hearing as follows:

(Insert Public Hearing Information from portion of the 11-11-24 City Council Meeting)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN THAT:

1. The City Council of Madison Heights authorizes the Community & Economic Development Department to revise the program description for Program Years 2022, 2023 and 2024 in the form of a Reprogram Request to Oakland County to read as follows:

"The primary purpose of these funds will be to provide seasonal yard clean-up including maintaining outdoor spaces during transitions throughout the year (Spring, Summer, Fall, Winter) including lawn cutting, Snow Removal and Tree trimming and removal. This project is solely for qualifying lowincome seniors and severely disabled residents of Madison Heights. This project mitigates would be code enforcement issues and improves the appearance and safety of our neighborhoods."

2. The City of Maidson Heights, as the applicant authorizes the filing of said reprogramming with Oakland County.

Yeas: Nays: Absent: Motion Carried

Certification:

I, Cheryl E Rottmann, the duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Madison Heights, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a resolution adopted by the Madison Heights City Council at their Regular Meeting held on November 11, 2024

> Cheryl E. Rottmann City Clerk